E‘.-’T .‘

" '

S : : e
__‘E}DISSUE] P et

DEPARTMENT OF STATISTICS, INDIA

| e e e e e

STATISTICAL TABLES

RELATING TO

BDANKS IN INDIA

WITH AN

INTRODUCTORY MEMORANDUM

.

—

Published by order of the Governor-General in Council

1 CALCUTTA
SUPERINTENDENT GOVERNMENT PRINTING, INDIA
‘ 1916

Price As, 4 or 5d,



Presidency Bank rates in each month of the years 1912, 1913 and 1914

BANK OF BENGAL

Per cent | 1912 1013 1914
e s = SR I T R DG .
! et
Jan. Apl. July Oct, Jan. Apl. July Oct, Jan Apl. July Oct.  Dee.
L 3 3 L L | ‘ A o4 1 . L i L 2
. 10
19 [‘ i T
9 1 9
8 | 8
1 v
7 L 7
6 6
5 5
4 4
8 3
9 2
1 1
< v T T T T T L] 1 ] L L Li bl
Jan. Apl. July Oct. Jan, Apl. July Oct, Jan, Apl. July Oct.  Dec,
BANK OF BOMBAY
Jan. Apl, July Oct. Jan, Apl. July Oct. Jan, Apl. July Oct.  Dec,
ot ] ] 1 'S 1 e | 1 1 1 1 _‘1
10 {_ ! ! 10
) 9
8 8
¥ 7
6 = S
5 ]
4 4
3 3
2 2
1 1
L] " L] L) L} L T | L L] |
Jan, Apl. Jaly Oct. Jan, Apl July Oct. Jan, Apl. July Oct,  Dec
BANK OF MADRAS
Jan. Apl. July Oct, Jan, Apl. July Oct. Jan. Apl, July Oct.  Deec.
i i 1 1 1 1 5 1 1 L L L £s
10 I 410
9
8
; ~
(i
]
4
3
| 2
f 1 -
} .
i -
Tax A‘ x ¥ 1 T T T
Jan, pl. July Oct. Jan, Apl, July Oct
—r——
—
| Ty




SECOND ISSUE |

DEPARTMENT OF STA'1ISTICS, INDIA

STATISTICAL TABLES

RELATING TO

BANKS IN INDIA

WITH AN

INTRODUCTORY MEMORANDUM

Published by order of the Governor-General in Council

CALCUTTA
SUPERINTENDENT GOVERNMENT PRINTING, INDIA
- 1916

s = Price As, 4 or 5d.



L 55 1t I = ‘?‘ﬁu B9

A o




!

CONTENTS

Introduction—
Scope of the statistical tables . ; : 3 ) - . .

General .. g . ¥ : s s 3 . ; : .
Presidency Banks . |

Exchange Banks .

Indian Joint-stock Banks . ;

Banking and Exchange at the outbreak of War . Hout . :
Bank failures . - . : .

Chart illustrating variations in Presidency Bank Rates -

No. Summary Talles

1. Capital, reserve, deposits, and cash balances of the three Presidency
Banks on $1st December each year - . ¥ : .
]
2. Ca:,ﬁital, reserve, deposits, and cash balances of the Exchange Banks on
st December each year . - . - ! : .

3. Capital, reserve, deposits, and cash balances of principal Indian Joint
Stock Banks on 31st December each year - y -

4. Proportion per cent of the cash to the liabilities on deposits of the
several classes of banks on 31st December each year -

6. Capital, reserve, deposits, and cash balances of the Exchange Banks,
classified in groups according to the extent of business in India, on
31st December 1914 , : 5 . 2 2 . 3 :

6. Capital, reserve, deposlts, and ecash balances of the Indian Joint-Stock
Banks, claamﬁed in groups according to the amount of capital, on 31st
December 1914 3 . ; : -

7. Number of banks liquidated with their authorised, subscribed, and pa1d-
up capital in each month in 1414 i q :

8. Number of banks liquidated with their authorised, subscribed, and paid-
up capital and deposits in each provinee in British India in 1914

General Talbles

9. Capital, reserve, deposits, cash and investments, and dividend of the
Bauk of Bengal on 31st December each year . > . T e

10. Capital, reserve, deposits, cash and investments, and dividend of the
Bank of Bomhav on 51st December each year . i

11. Capital, reserve, deposits, cash and investments, and dividend of the
Bank of Madras on 31st December each year ’ .

12. Liabilities and assets of most of the Exchange Banks during the paqt
two years, so far as published in their balance sheets .

13. Capital, reserve, deposits, and cash of some of the Indian Joint-Stock
]iaui{s during the past two years, so far as published in their balance
sheets . . ; . . ¢ . .

. . i

14. Names of banks failed or liquidated with the dates of registration and
liquidation and statistics of capital and deposits during 1914 .

Index . : . . :

Paar,

Jrontis

piece

th

b

10

b

i/

11

11

ib

13

14

. 16—17
- . . 18_19



.‘ ,-\m-w)
r—‘h—rq. ;,_,\'t

o o

i L
) i-\ AR

"P "fr‘qkwﬁ_,ﬂ'ﬁﬁﬁb vy ;'l"-.'u

‘f"ﬂ’ = -'ﬂr'a-t?

e ‘-*“!g M‘L‘




INTRODUCTORY MEMORANDUM

Scope of the Statistical Tables

The object of the statistical tables appended to this memorandum is to show
in detailand in summary form the available statistics relating to banking in
India.

The tables are divided into (1) summary tables and (2) general tables-
The summary tables (1 to 3) show the capital, reserve, deposits, and cash
balances of the three Presidency Banks, the Exchange Banks, and the Indian
Joint-Stock Banks with a minimum paid-up capital and reserve of R5 lakhs.
Table 4 gives the proportion per cent of the cash to the liabilities on deposits
of the several classes of banks. Tables 5 and 6 give the capital, reserve,
deposits, and cash balances in the aggregate of the Exchange and the Indian
Joint-Stock Banks, elassified in groups according to (1) the extent of business
in India and (2) according to the amount of capital, respectively. Tables 7
and 8 relate to bank failures and show the number of banks liquidated with
their capital in each month and in each province, during the calendar year
1914. The general tables (tables9 to 11) give in greater detail the capital,
reserve, deposits, cash and investments, and dividends of the three Presidency
Banks. Tables 12 and 13 have been added this year to show the liabilities and
assefs of the majority of Exchange Banks* and the capital, reserve, deposits, and
cash of some of the Indian Joint-Stock Banks dealt with in this report, so far as
published in their balance sheets. Table 14 contains detailed statistics of
banks liquidated in the year 1914. An index has been added for easy reference.
A chart illustrating the variations in the Presidency Bank rates during the last
three years has also been inserted.

The statisties relating to the working of these banks have been furnished
direct by the banks in India, exceptin the case of the Exchange Banks, the
refurns of which, asin previous years, have been obtained through His Majesty’s
Secretary of State for India. The statistics generally refer to the year ended
81st December, 1914. The statistics relating to bank failures in each pro-
vinee have heen obtained from local authorities.

General

Banks in India may be classified into (1) the Presidency Bauks, i.e., the
Bank of Bengal, the Bank of Bombay, and the Bank of Madras; (2) the
European Exchange Banks, whose head offices are located outside India,
(these _Exc}mnge Banks may be sub-divided into 2 classes, »iz., those which do
a considerable portion of their business in India, such as the National Bank of
India (1863), the Chartered Bank of India, Australia, and China (1853), and
sever:}I others ; and those banks which are merely agencies of large banking cor-
‘porations doing husiness all over Asia, such as the International Banking Cor-
poratxoq, the Russo-Asiatic Bank, the Yokohama Specie Bank, and others); (3)
the Tndian Joint-Stock Banks registered under the Indian Companies Act
whose head offiges are located in India ; and (4) private and unincorporatecf
bal_lkers ormoney-lenders. Statistics relating fo this last class (private and
unincorporated bankers) are not generally available.

The total amounts of capital, reserve, deposits, and balances of the different
classes of banks dealt with in the appended tables 1 to 8 for the yearending 31st

*The figures for the Exchange Banks shown in table 12 refer to their business both in and outside India



; '{J ;
f

| December, 1914, are compared in the table* below with those for the corre-

sponding period ten years ago i—

2

CaSH BALANOES

| CaP1TAL AND RESERVE DerosiTs
1 F— = . - .
Dlas |
: P S | 1914 |Tncreaso| 1905 | 1914 Tuorease| 1905 | 1914 |Increase
o 'Rdakhs)‘ R(Iakhs)i per cent | R (lakhs)| B (lakhs) per cent ‘lﬂ (lakhs)| R (lakhs)) per cent
| : A s s =
| | |
- Presidency Banks | 623 | 7,64 23 | 2538 | 4566 80 | 823 | 2084 | 153
| | {
i E xch age Banks® .| 83,63 | 55,46 65 17,04 30,15 v 3,78 8,39 122
L ‘
| Indian Joint-Stock ‘ 1,62 3.98 142 11,99 17,11 43 1,74 3,568 103
Banks with c-apitai\ !
and reserve of 'E5| | i
L lakhs and over, | | | j -
Torar .| 41,48 | 67,08 62 | 5441 | 9292 | 71 | 1375 | 3276 140
! | |

The total paid-up capital and reserve of all these banks, it will be seen,
. have risen from R41,48 lakhs to R67,03 lakhs, or by 62 per cent, during the
'1 past ten years, the respective shares being as follows :—Presidency Banks
: R7,64 lakhs or an increase of 23 per cent, Exchange Banks R55,46 lakhs
or an increase of 65 per cent, and Indian Joint-Stock Banks 13,93 lakhs or
an increase of 142 per cent., The increase in the capital of seventeen prinecipal
Indian joint-Stock Banks was 197 per cent and in their reserves 82 per cent,

The total amount of deposits in these banks increased from R54,41 lakhs
| to R9292 lakhs, or by 71 per cent, in the last decade. The total deposits
g in the Presidency Banks increased in a greater proportion than those in the

other classes of banks, the relative proportion being :- Presidency Banks 80 per

cent, Exchange Banks 77 per cent, and principal Indian Joint-Stock Banks

43 per cent. '
! The deposits in the Indian Banks (3 Presidency and 17 prineipal Joint-Stock
{ Banks) increased by 68 per cent in the same period, amounting to R62,77 lakhs
5 at the end of 1914. 'These figures include “ public ”* or Government deposits in
| N the Presidency Banks. Excluding these, ordinary depositsin the Indian Banks
I in 1914 amounted to R57,15 lakhs, having increased in the decade at the rate
' of about 67 per cent. These deposits (excluding Government deposits) are to

the capital and reserves of the same banks in the ratio of about 5 to 1. Inthe
case of Exchange Banks the ratio of the deposits in India to the total capital
and reserves is 3to 5, and that of their total deposits (both in and out of India)
to the total capital and reserves5 to 1.

The extent to which bank deposits have increased in the ten years, and the
| proportions in which they are held in the different classes of banks, are shown
in the figuresbelow. These figures exclude Government deposits in the Presi-
dency Banks, and, for the Exchange Banks, are limited to deposits in India

only :—
| 1905 1914
: R{lakhs)  R(lakhs)
Presidency Banks A . : . . 2 o i pe 08 40,04
E xchange Banks 2 AT : 17,05 30,15
i Joint-Stock Banks (above R5 lakhs) . . 4 , 11,99 17,10
:
Total .- 51,30 87,20

It appears, therefore, that the amounts deposited j AL calansiit . :
ed from 5],3d lakhs to R87,29 lakhs, or hy 7 (F(;ilrecexllg.' eban ve increas

From table 4 it will be seen that the roporti i
balances to the liabilities on- deposits of fthese thybe slmserct Lerry ey Cish

®ln the case of Exchan

Wby ge Banks deposits and cash balances in India only have been taken into account in Ehis




3

wwas in 1914 as follows : Presidency Banks 46 per cent, and Indian Joint-Stock
Banks with capital and reserve of 5 lakhs and over, 21 per cent. The proportion
per cent in the case of the Exchange Banks doing a considerable portion of
their business in India was 28 percent. It should be noted here that in the
case of the Exchange Banks deposits and cash balances in India only have bheen
taken into account.

These statisties do not include deposits in the Post Office Savings Banks,
whicki amounted to R10,98 lakhs at the end of the official year 1913-14 as
compared with R9,14 lakhs in the previous year.

It may be noted that during the twenty-five years from 1890 the capital
and reserves of the three Presidency Banks taken together have increased from
R4.,48 lakhs to B7,64 lakhs. Their Government deposits have risen from 13,59
lakhs to R5,62 lakhs and other deposits from R14,76 lakhs to 40,04 lakhs.
Their cash halances have also risen from R12,97 lakhs to R20,84 lakhs.

Presidency Banks

Tables 9 to 11 show in detail the individual position of each of the three
Presidency Banks. In addition to the head office, the Bank of Bengal has three
branches in Caleutta and 21 offices elsewhere fogether with an agency in
Bombay, the Bank of Bombay 13 branches, and the Bank of Madras 17 branches.
The capital of the Bank of Bengal has remained unchanged since 1876, and
steady additions have been made to the reserve, which now equals the paid-up
capital at B2 crores. The abundance of money within the country in the early
months of the war may be gauged by the.fact that the Bank of Bengal’s reserve
was about 53-7 per cent® of its liabilities on Government deposits in the begin-
ning of September 1915. A consistently steady growth has occurred in the de-
posits from R8,92 lakhs in 1890 to R24,48 lakhs in 1914, The cash amounted
to R11,70 lakhs. A substantial increase has taken place in the total invest-
ments from R2,06 lakhs to R6,21 lakhs. The paid-up capital of the Bank of
* Bombay has remained at one crore of rupees and a steady increase has occurred
in the reserve fund, which at present also amounts to a crore. The Government
deposits amounted to R1,83 lakhs and other deposits 10,82 lakhs in 1914 as
against 83 lakhs and R6,19 lakhs in 1890. The cash increased from R5,73
lakbs to R6,47 lakhs and investments rose from R78 lakhs to B 2,01 lakhs. The
Bank of Madras raised its paid-up capital to R75 lakhs in 1912 and its reserve
to R79 lakhs in 1914. The deposits amounted to R91 lakhs Government, and
R7,62 lakhs private. The cash and investments also increased to 2,67 lakhs
and 81,34 lakhs respectively. The proportion that the shown net profit for the
past year bears to the paid-up capital of the Banks of Bengal and Bombay is 17
per cent, to the capital and reserve combined 8'5 per cent, and to the total work-
Ing resources 11 per cent, as against 14'0 per cent, 74 per cent, and 1 per
cenf, respectively, for the Bank of Madras. The dividends paid by the Banks
for 1914 were as follows : Bank of Bengal 16 per cent, Bank of Bombay
14} per cent, and Bank of Madras 12 per cent. The Banks of Bengal and
Madras have experienced difficulty in finding suitable employment for their
resources, and this presumably accounts, partially at any rate, for the large
increase in the investments,

The year opened with a hank rate of 7 per cent in Caleutta, 5 per cent in
Bombay, and 6 per cent in Madras. In April 1914 the rates were 6 per cent
in Calcutta and Bombay, and 7 per cent in Madras. These rates were gradually
lowered, as is usual at that time of the year, and when the war broke out they
stood at 8 per cent in Caleutta and Bombay, and 4 per cent in Madras. The
:;te w];as subseq‘uently raised, as a measure of protection, to 6 per cent for all
= ::ﬁ‘_ ;pks. There was some demand for accommodation at the outhreak of
i vhich, however, subsided during the closing months of the year, but confi-
l(i (8’1‘1122 Was soon restored and it was unnecessary to raise the rate above that

gure,
Exchange Banks

Next with regard to the Exchan
: . . ge Banks. Summary table 2 tabulate
capital, reserve, deposits, and cash balances in and ojlrxt of Ingie:ﬂ %t;_f's tll]l]:

* R SUP
dkw“-!ifl the beginning of Janaary 1016 the reserve was

about 78 per cent of its liabilities on Government




 TRESEE DN

o

ixchanoe Banks. There are 11 banks, the Deu-t§ch-Aumtlsche Bank being ex-
g]htucicd from the statistics for the year under review. The tots_,l paid-up IC‘tl_Plt&l
and reserves amounted to £36,972,000, or as already noted an increase of 65 per
cent over the figure ten years ago. The aggregate deposits and c‘:lshrba.la,nces
held at the head offices and branches (both in and oup of Im?m) are blS.J,E)BS,OOO-
and £16,289,000, of which the amounts ‘available in India are £30,15 lakhs
(£20,098,000) and £8,39 lakhs (£5,596,000), respectively. Cmppared with the
figures a decade ago, the deposits increased by R13,10 lakhs or 77 per cent and
the cash balances by R4,61 lakhs or 122 per cent. These banks have been
classified in two groups according to the extent of business in India (vide table
5) namely, (1) six of them are doing a considerable portion of their business
: Growp I Group 11 in India and (2) five others are
£(1,000) £(1,0000  merely agencies of large Banking Corpora-
Capital and reserves . 8020 28952 {jons doing business all over the East.
Deposits .. . 16382 3716 Their aggregate capital and reserves (both
e g e 4,626 010 iy and out of India) and their deposits
and cash balances available in India are noted in the margin. =
The following table shows the number of branches and agencies in and
out of India of some of the Exchange Banks dealt with in this report, fogether
with the proportion of the shown net profits to the paid-up capital, to the capi-
tal and reserves combined, and to the total working resources, and also the
dividends during the year 1914.

I;zf;g;;:‘ Pno?ymwn OF NET
AGENCIES, ETC. ORI a0
’ : When SN e Dividends
Names of Banks AL l Ot Capital Total per cent
n . Paid-up Rl
| ! India I:éia cnpital R and wmhm’t,
| eserves ( resourees
. i P i T 1 i T
) : Chartered Bank of India, Aus- 18563 7ol 28 29 116 | 13 14
l ' tralia and China. | |
| | |
i I National Bank of India . 1863 13 + 13 | 269 | 128 14 18
Hl Delhi and London Bank . : 1865 8 J vk = 41 r 39 e f 4
I Mercantile Bank of India PR e 1 7 i 10 | 181 g5 | 13 8
Eastern Bank - : ’ 1909 2 i 2 { 62 b6 '3 b
ik Hongkong and Shanghai Bank- 1867 3| 30 | 48'6 152 13 10
‘ ing Corporation. | }
Iutt_onmtiunal Bauking Corpora- 1901 e o ‘I 10°4 52 9 6
1on. | |
Yokohama Specie Bank . . 1880 I8 (SO T ’ 146 85 11 12

[

i

\

l

} The net profits of some of the banks were reduced, owing to the large
i . amount being placed in the year to bad and doubtful account to provide for the
b larger requirements oceasioned by the war. Table 12 shows the liabilities and
i; assets of most of the Exchange Banks dealt with in this report, during the
t past two years, so far as published in tbeir balance sheets.

Indian Joint-Stock Banks

At the end of 1913 India, as was noted in the previous report, was
passing through a banking erisis so far as Indian Joint-Stoek Banks were
concerned, and this had the effect of shaking confidence in regard fo the less
strong of these banks. Under the circumstances many banks considered it
prudent to keep larger cash balances in hand in case of any sudden demands.
:([]}il). ﬂmse tz_xtl.;les ‘t]%[eie fb;{n]\'ls 1\thre been divided into two groups, namely :—

1ose with capital of R5 lakhs and over and (2) those Wit ital of
than R5 lakhs bu¥f); more than K1 lakh. ARy, Copite] S Jom

’I‘ahl.e.?x shows the capital and reserves, the deposits, and the cash balances
%fh those _101111;~st0(;l§bi)an£fs h.sa'ing each R5 lakhs and over of capital and reserves\.

ere are 17 such banks with an aggregate capital of R2,51
of R1,42 lakhs, the total being Raélfga g1?111:110@; [;s against RS{g:hslafﬁg r(ia]sle PZ}?:‘
previous year. The deposits were, as anticipated, reduced to R17,11 lakhs




)

from R22,59 lakhs and the cash to R3,53 lakhs from R4,00 lakhs in 1913. In
the last decade, the capital and reserves, however, rose by 142 per cent, the
‘deposits by 43 per cent, and the cash by 103 per cent.

Table 6 gives the classes under which Indian Joint-Stock banks have been
shown with their capital and reserves, deposits, and cash balances. The
total capital of the twenty-five minor banks with capital of less than 5
lakhs but over a lakh included in this table, amounts to R 42 lakhs, with reserves
of R13 lakhs, and cash and deposits of R28 lakhs and R126 lakhs, respec-
tively. Table 18 shows the capifal, reserve, deposits and cash of some of the
Indian Joint-Stock Banks dealt with in this report, during the past two years,
so far as published in their balance sheets.

Banking and Exchange at the outbreak of War

There were no noteworthy incidents in the first part of the year 1_914:.
In spite of such adverse circumstances as the partial failure of the winter
rain in the United Provinees, a glut of piecegoods, and a continuance of bank
failures in Northern and Western India, circumstances which were largely
a legacy {rom the previous year, trade was, on thé whole, prosperous and the-
banking position good. Previous tothe outbreak of war trade, although
prosperous, was somewhat below normal, and the resulting weakness of
exchange made the demand for couneil bills lower than is customary at that time
of the year. This was of singular good fortune, since the treasury balances 1n
India, like those of the Presidency Banks, were high, and the financial position
in India in the weeks immediately preceding the war was a strong one. Al
the outhreak of war, however, with the dislocation of the World exchanges,
there was some probability of exchange between India and London falling.
Immediate steps were taken by Government to sell sterling bills and telegra-
phic transfers on London up to a maximum limit of £1 million a week, 1n
order o provide a guarantee of immediate remittance when requived. The
sale of sterling bills (which meant merely a transfer from the Reserve in
England to that in India) amounted to £8,707,000 for the months of August
1914 to January 1915 inclusive. Steps were also taken early in August to
strengthen the Gold Standard Reserve by an exchange of £4 millions of
silver for an equivalent quantity of gold from the Paper Currency Reserve.
This transfer between the Paper Currency Reserve and the Gold Standard
Reserve took place entirely in India. Before it was announced that “reverse
councils” and transfers would be sold on the Secretary of State, steps were
taken first to prevent the issue of gold in India to any one person or firm to
a less extent than £10,000, and finally on the 5th August the issue of gold
was refused altogether to private individuals. The stock of gold in India at
the end of March was £10 millions, which would be used for the support of
exchange should occasion arise. Owing to the withdrawal of deposits from
the Post Office Bavings Banks, Government placed the Post Offices in
possession of adequate funds and issued orders regarding the prompt payment
of all claims.  In August and September there was a net withdrawal
of about RG crores (€4 millions) from the deposits, which in the previous
July had visen to R241 croves, After September, however, the drain ver
'mate_nal‘ly slackened. Every attempt was made to encash notes promptly
at district treasuries, whereas they are legally encashable only at a Cur-
rency Office. The demand for the encashment of notes shortly after the
outbreak of avar was chiefly in Bombay, where the bank failures of the
p{)evmufz ltw.o years were st).ll' fresh in memory. Nearly £3,000,000 was the
abnormal encashment, of which nearly £2,000,000 was in the Bombay
Presidency. The necessity of stengthening the cash balances in distriet
treasuries, Jin the Post Office Savings Banks, and in the branches
of the Presidency Banks precluded in the early months of the war the eco-
nomy of concentrating Government balances at important commercial.
centres. The position of the Presidency Banks and, it is understood
also of the Exchange Banks, was sti'oﬁg at the outhreak of war IThé
bank rate,' as already pointed out, was 3 per cent in Calcutta and Bomba. d
fhl’el;ﬂf-‘ﬁnt in Madras, in the first few days after the declaration of war?’ aCl)ln
¢ August it rose to 5 per cent and 4 per cent, respectively, in Calcutta



6

i igust t ; t. The rate was.
. and in Madras on 20th August to 5 per cen
?ﬁri'g:;bﬁ’ %n ]’181131 cent on the following dates :—In Bombay on 20th August,

in Madras on 12th October, and in Calentta on 5th November,—the rate at

which it also stood on 31st March 1915.f e ) s, &5
; f he sale of counci including telegr

o thg &ir? e transfers) on Calcutta, Bombay, gnd

£ Madras was only £7,748,111, as against

W, i .. 3130693 egy 900,826 in the previous year. It

Tus-07 s e BRABIO0 O Ye seen from the marginal table that
S ey DR = N iggf::?é the amount sold is much less than in any
i;?g:?i or 416555 Year of the last decade. Indeed we
91041 . . . . . 26463308 should have fto go back to the year
0108, o i T aenagd’ B TURALs when a similar amount
191948 . . . . . esmsaros (£8,443,509) waus sold. The sale of coun-
wis1s .. L0 Vit T sigonsse oil bills m the first four months was, as
(e eSS . zmsan  alveady noted, small.  The largest weekly

sale before the outbreak of war was in the
first week of April 1914, when R85,64,000 was sold. After the outbreak of
war the demand for council bills was further restricted. 1In the cold weather
months when bills are chiefly sold, the amounts were small as against the
previous year.

Ang.  Sept. Oct. Nov. Dee. Jan, Feb. Mar,

B(lakhs) R(lakhs) B(lakhs) R (lakbs) Rilakhs) Rilskhs) B(lakhs) R(lakhs)
1914-15 . . . 72 25 41 32 30 20 1,51 2,87
1913-14 . . i 4,00 6,11 4,11 5,90 6,80 491 3,41

Against the sale of council bills on Caleutta, Bombay, and Maduras,
there has to be set the sale of reverse councils and telegraphic transfers paid
on London, which amounted to no less a sum than £8,707,000. On the
previous ocecasion in 1908-09 reverse councils were sold to the extent of
£8,058,000.

The net remittance to India by the Secretary of State has been a movel
feature in the history of Indian finance. The point arises in this connection
as to how the Secretary of State was able to make a net payment on account
of the Government of India in addition to meeting his liabilities and those of
the Government of India in London, since, as is well known, the Secretary
of State does not collect, generally speaking, revenue in London. This was
effected (1) by the recovery of £8'7 millions from the War Office of sums ex-
pended iu India on behalf of the Home Government, (2) by the transfer of £1
million from the Paper Currency Reserve in London in August 1914, a
corresponding transfer taking place from the treasury balances to the Paper
Currency Reserve in India, and (3) by the Secretary of State’s horrowing
£109 millions in place of £5°9 millions, the amonnt for which he had
budgeted for the year 1914-15.

The course of exchange varied from

Year Avenge 15, 3id. on 3lst July 1944 to 1s. 4/4d.

" on17th February 1915. The average rate
BRI OR b Bh 1 o Borisn e A AR of exchange during the year was only
T R .. 1808y V65 of a penny lower than in the pre-
90708 . . . . . .1¢0ss Vious year. The marginal table gives
190809 . . . . .. . 15964 the rate during the last ten years. The
190910 . . . . . . 1eo4 difference between the highest and lowest
1910444 . . . . . ., 1¢061 Aaverage rates is less than 3th of a
91112 . . . . . ., 16083 penny, and the steadiness of exchange is
s . . . . ., 1¢oss striking. The monthly rates of exchange
o1dd . .. . . . 1¢07 with the rates in the corresponding
101415 . . . . . . 16006 months of the previous year are as

follows :— . :

Apl. May June July Aup. Sept: Ost.! T Nov.? Dse! ' Jam. Feb. Mar.

d., d. d. d. d. d; d. d. d. d. d. d.
1914-15 . 16:049 15986 15°983 15077 15-094 15945 15°967 15961 15-971 15973 16:036 15081
1913-14 . 16:054 16:060 16:000 15953 16:012 16:099 16:109 16:082 16:064 16:088 15:100 16048




v

& - . - - 2 _hs
is usually most firm in the busy season, especially in the mont
£ oftﬁﬁgf né‘: lls{;m-, -agdmwéakesl; in the slack season, notably in the months
0 .

of June to September.

7

Bank failures

i . | ks* failed with an aggregate paid-up capital
Rll)g;ui%;gg ya? ;gi?l}sj% ﬁ bl?:nks with an aggrec;fate paid-up capital of
2 5,27,000 :lurin‘g the year 1913. It may be noted here that of the 6 banks
gisth’an’ aggregate paid-up capital of R1,76,000 which fzu};}d ];:[1 olgéo’Jr,.:;ll“i
ly one of any importance was the Amritsar N‘atlgna_l anl 1111,,d om_ldc_ 3}
?ﬁuch went into liquidation on the 4th July 1915. This bank had a paid-uj

capital of R1,07,980, and deposits amounting to R1,07,658.

G. FINDLAY SHIRRAS,
Director of Statistics,

Deravruext oF Stamistics, INpia,
Calentta, March 81, 1916,

* Of this number 25 banks failed between January and July 1914, i.e., before the outbreak of war.

t Altogether 68 banks have failed since the banking crisis began with the failure of the People’s Bauk of
India in the Punjab, which went into liquidation on the 17th November 1013, The authorised capital of all
these banks Aggregated jR10,13,80,000, the subseribed capital R4,12,58,000, or 40°7 per cent of the authorised

ca‘;itnl. and the paid-up capital R1,46,15,000, or 14+4 per cent of the authorised and 35°4 per cent of the
subscribed eapital =




—

8

BANKING STATISTICS
Summary Tables

PRESIDENCY BANKS ON 31st DECEMBER EACH YEAR

No. L.—CAPITAL, RESERVE, DEPOSITS, AND CASH BALANCES OF THE THREE

1870
1880
1890
1800
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914

DEerosits l
Public Private
R(1,000) R(1,000) | R(1,000) | ®(1,0000 | R,000) | BLO00) | (1,000
3,36,25 25,57 361,82 5,43,05 6,39,61 11,82,66 9,96,87
3,60,00 55,27 405,27 2,91,16 8,49,28 11,40,43 741,45
3,50,00 97,564 | 447,54 359,25 | 1476,35 18,35,60 | 129675
3,60,00 1,99.81 5,59,61 280,58 | 12,8827 15,68,80 5,0440
3,60,00 2,68,37 6,28,37 311,01 | 222637 | 953838 823,01
3,60,00 2,79,89 630,80 | 30785 | 274508 | 805293 [ 108507
360,00 | 29493 6,54,83 3,3578 | 28,11,2 31,47,04 9,47,51
s 3,09,22 66922 | 82579 | 286153 | 318732 | 10873
3,60,00 3,18,22 6,78,22 | -~ 3,19,76 | 326508 | 3858479 | 11,6550
3,60,00 331,08 | 691,03 | 423,63 | 32,3438 | 36,5801 | 113512
8,60,00 8,40,39 ‘ 7,00,30 | 438,30 | 84,10,09 38,6820 | 135820
3,75,00 3,63,61 | 7,38,61 { 4,27,01 85,84,47 40,1148 11,77,38
3,75,00 B30T | 748,07 588,66 | 364850 | 423718 | 153775
8,75,00 880,07 | + 76417 ' 561,52 | 40,0408 | 456560 | 208392

No. 2.—CAPITAL, RESERVE, DEPOSITS, AND CASH BALANCES OF THE EXCHANGE
BANKS ON 3lst DECEMBER EACH YEAR

1870
1880
1890
1900
1906
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913

1014

CasH BALANOES AT HEaD

Mol Carrels axp Brexuva Dzrostrs OFFICES AND BrANCHES

of Banks | = e
Capital | R"“;‘;;;‘: o0d | yorar, |Outof India| InIndia |Out of India| In India

I

£(1,009) # £(1,000) f £0,000) | £1,000) | R(L000) [ £LOWO) ( B(,00)
3 2,004 l 180 | 2184 2,688 5231 2,611 61,13
4 2,582 | 541 3,078 7,305 3,39,88 2,046 1,80,09
5 638 | 1,60 8,083 30738 | 753,60 5810 |  3,80,48
8 11,803 3,971 | 15,774 54,263 10,50,35 11,945 2,80.58
10 15,204 ‘ 7,219 22423 94,536 17,04,45 21,50:1. 378,13
10 15,866 % 8,421 ! 24,287 104,457 18,08,73 18,436 5,10,59
10 16,671 | 9820 | 2590 04,778 | 19,27,01 14,860 5,60,20
10 16,692 9149 | 25841 103,289 19,51,62 16,665 3,78,68
10 18,952 1,211 30,183 116,024 | 20,2742 18,121 4,15,86
11 21,734 12,610 |I 34,844 134,166 g&,?b,li 17,810 | 43851
12 22,600 13,001 35,601 157.764 | 28,16,90 44,136 5 4,56,01°
k3 23,657 13,080 37,637 | 172,038 | 29,58,62 23,082 | 0148
2 33,640 14,185 37,825 181,188 | 31,0854 2088 | 58
11(a) 22815 14,157 36,972 164,970 30,1476 40,894 ’ 8,80,97

(@) Exeluding the Deutsch-Asiatische Bank for which statistics have not been received




=

' NCIPAL INDIAN
: s DEPOSITS, AND CASH BALANCES OF PRI
g 3"’0“1“1?0%1%?3%%11 BANKS ON 8lst DECEMBER EACH YEAR 7

9

[Capital and reserve Rs. 5 lakhs and over]

—

Reserve o, : Casm
Nn:;b“- Capital and Torax Depasits Hi hdes
Banks Rest
R(1,000) | R(L000) | R(1,000) R(1,000) R(1,000)
2 9,83 1,82 11,65 13,95 5,07
m . . . . . - - ]
3 18,00 3,11 21,11 63,37 16,63
330 . . L] . ] . .
§00 . + - B (7ar 33,50 17,59 51,09 2,70,78 " 56,79
000 | . N 9 82,12 45,60 1,27,72 -8,07,62 1,19,04
805 L 3 argppdarai ) i \ 9 84,57 77,82 1,62,39 11,98,92 1,73,50
906 W e AT e 2 10 1,83,94 56,36 1,0030 | 11,5549 1,49,51
008, - - D egiise 20 2,29,61 63,27 20988 | 14,0020 1,94,39
1608 ., . . . . § P 14 2,39,73 69,11 3,08,83 16,26,00 9,45,10
s ORBRRE TR 15 7 ey AT A o 2,66,07 87,47 3,54,04 | 204910 2,79,14
ey . . . . ’ = 16 2,75,66 1,00,55 376,21 - 95,66,85 2,80 25
WA PR A S R 18 2,85,60 1,26,54 412,14 95,20,11 $,62,05-
L e W P Y 18 2,91,64 1,34,58 42622 | 97,2598 400,11
W3 . . ' . . . - 18 2,31,83 1,32,04 3,64.27 92,59,19 400,17
L1 . .5 17 2,51,40 1,41,88 3,03,28 17,10,58 3,53,18

Yo, 4. —PROPORTION PER CENT OF THE CASH TO THE LIABILITIES ON DEPOSITS OF
THE SEVERAL CLASSES OF BANKS ON 38lst DECEMBER EACH YEAR

1906 | 1906 | 1907 | 1908 | 1909 | 1010 | 1911 ‘ 1012 ‘ ms | 1014
[ ‘
J \.
per cent | per cent | per cent | per cent | per cent | per cent | per cent | per cent | per cent | per cent
I. Presidency Panks 82 36 30 33 83 | 3 35 29 36 46
L Exchange Banks®
{1) Banks doing a consider-
able portion of their
business in India : 18 g8 25 17 2 | 18 16 20 19 28
(2) Banks which are merely
agencies of large Bank-
ing corporations doing
business all over Asia | a3 | 30 44 27 23 21 16 24 17 26
UL Indian Joint Stock Banks f
(Capital and Reserve Rs. [
5,00000andover) . .; 14 | 18 14 15 14 11 14 15 ‘18 21
IV Indian Joint Stoek Banks
Capital  and  Reserve
R b Rs. 5,00,m and
, 4. lmm) . g wee st s ! B e ane wen 16 22
| R |
The pereentages for the Exchange Banks have been calculated on their deposits and cash halamass fm Tedia ~=1—



4
| 10

No. 5..-CAPITAL, RESERVE, DEPOSITS, AND CASH BALANCES OF THE EXCHANGE
BANKS, CLASSIFIED IN GROUPS ACCORDING TO EXTENT OF BUSINESS IN INDIA, ON
31t DECEMBER 1014 :

‘No of Paid-ap Reserve and e n
Miaics ! Cagital Rest Deposits Cash Balances
L. Ay Ny S .
R(,000) R(1,000) R(1,000) | -R(1,000)
Banks with Capitai and Reserve amcunting to R20,00,000 | |
and above : ; 1 . ’ 5| 139,14 1,00,56 13,75,66 | 2,92,00
Banlks with Capital and Reserve between R20,£0,000 and ! (
110,00,000 4 - » A 9 | 92,38 27,11 272,14 | 54,18
i Bavks with Capital and Reserve between R10,00,000 and | !
| Ii 15,00,000 3 i< - / 5 3 - 3 19,88 5,21 62,78 7,00
Tota] of Banks above R5,00,000 17 | 2,51,40 1,418 ! 17,10,58 3,53,18
Banks with Capital and Rescrve between 185,00,000 and [
R1,00,000 . ; : i : o 42,92 13,02 1,26,54 27,99
ToTar 12 2,03,62 1,5490 | 18,37,12 3,81,17
|

! 1
| | CaPITAL
' Number of
Banks | ’
Anthorised . Subscribed ! Paid-up
‘.; R (1,000) | R (1,000) ( (1,000
| | { \
i January ) 35,00 | 2,44 1,21
; February 3 11,00 | 6,31 ’ -]’55
March 5. | 385,50 | 1,61,69 il
April - 12,50 | 2,85 | 0
May : {4 500 | 18 | 15
T Py : o 72,50 | 6,71 | 87
July TS ) 3.4 67,50 | 21,53 ( 5,90
August ; . - 1 1 1,00 4 <
September . . ; 3 60,00 20,50 | 8,06
S\)'ctvf)ber " : ; 5 37,50 | 13,04 1 134’;
i) ovember : ; 1 25,00 | 4,65 ? L
ecomber . ) - 1 3,00 39 )
Date unspecified . 3 7 43.00 r 5,28 1,36
(3 =3 e ol TSI
Torar 1914 43 7,10,50 2,45,61 1,00,12

| DEPoOsITS Case Baraxcrs
| Na. Reserve and
| of Capital Rest
.y & : Out
Kcan | SRSl nie | T o,
—_—
. | 1 £(1,000) £(1,000) £(1,000) R(1,000} £(1,000) | R(1,000)
(1) Banks doing a considerable .
ortion of their business in g -
Bdinl i 6 4311 3,709 33,139 | 24,57,28 8952 | 6938
(2) Banks which are merely agencies A
of large hanking corporations p {
doing business all over Asia . 5 18,604 10,448 131,831 5,57,48 31,741 | 145,53
ToTAL 11 1 23,815 | 14,157 164,070 | 30,1476 ‘ 40,693 8,30,37

No. 6.—CAPITAL, RESERVE, DEPOSITS, AND CASH BALANCES OF THE INDIAN JOINT-
STOCK BANKS, CLASSIFIED IN GROUPS ACCORDING TO THE AMOUNT OF CAPITAL, ON

31st DECEMBER 1914

No, 7.—NUMBER OF BANKS LIQUIDATED WITH THEIR AUTHORISED, SUBSCRIBED

AND PAID-UP CAPITAL IN EACH MONTH IN 1914

Nore—The

term * authorised capital * means th ; 3 : igage by it8
Memorundum ; the term ‘ subsoribed canital * Ll s e total value of the shares which the company is authorised to issae )
the amount actually paid up or ur:edita;ag‘gllid up ozlt:;:etgltlilra‘;ai];;%;lf b ioey act_uaﬂy issued . and the  paid-up g




¥

11

No. $—NUMBER OF BANKS LIQUIDATED WITH THEIR AUTHORISED, SUBSCRIBED,
AND PAID-UP CAPITAL, AND DEPOSITS IN EACH PROVINCE IN BRITISH INDIA IN 1914

Punjab
Bombay

. . . .

Uuited Provinces .

Madras

* . .

North-West Frontier Provinee

Delhi

Bangalore
Station)

(Civil and' Military

Torar

CarrTaAL "
N " . Depsis
Authorised .|  Subseribed Paid-up
R(1,000) R(1,000) R (1,000) R(1,000)
22 3,46,00 68,25 18,82 1,06,85
7 3,00,00 1,56,58 77,13
8 43,20 11,64 10,98 1,85,39
2 5,50 5,50 g
1 2,50 1,84 52 10
2 12,30 1,66 1,06 | 4,23
1 80 14 10 )
e A
43 7,10,50 2,45,61 1,09,12 | 9,96,b7

No. —CAPITAL, RESERVE, DEPOSITS

General Tables |

(GOVERNMENT AND OTIHER),

CASH AND IN-

VESTMENTS AND DIVIDEND OF THE BANK OF BENGAL ON 31st DECEMBER BACH

YEAR
| | |
Capital Reserve ‘ ::%%E?:; dg‘:c?sciis Cash i 11:;;'2:;' Dl}g}f‘nd
| 1
. | |

R (lakhs) | B (lakhs) R (lakhs) | B (lakhs) | B (lakhs) | B (lakhs) | Per cent
g . R 2,00 2 202 | 502 4,82 1,58 83
155 { 2,00 8 0 Tass | 88 3,12 1,16 9%
1850 R ] 200 | 8 | 22 ] © 6,68 6,39 2,06 9%
Lo e i 300 i 7 1,84 6.77 4,22 1,82 10
1y 2,00 1,06 1,55 5,89 9,44 1,36 1
i 2,00 148 | 167, 1204 3,07 1,81 12
g 2,00 153 | 160 | - 15,08 5,28 1,49 12
b : 0 160 | 18 | 1873 560 | 279 12
e : 2,00 1,65 w8 | 158 5,07 3,49 13
g | a0l U168 149 | 17,28 6,08 411 14
i ’ 9,00 1,75 198 | 16,09 5,14 3,68 14
o ' ‘ 2,00 1,80 2,71 16,77 7,20 3,21 14
g . : 200 185 | 288 | - 17,1 6,5 3,10 14
A . : I' "800 y1 8,01 18,25 8,41 3,10 14
O R S R 2,00 2,00 267 | 20 1,70 | 821 18
= .

!
f
i
{.‘
i



12

No. 10—CAPITAL, RESERVE, DEPOSITS (GOVERNMENT AND OTHER), CASH AND IN-
VESTMENTS, AND DIVIDEND OF THE BANK OF BOMBAY ON $lst DECEMBER EACH
YEAR

|

Capital | Reserve HJ‘; a?;;ﬁ- | Cash ];::::::' . E;E%i .

R(lakhs) = R(lakhs) | R(lakhs) ﬁ(lakhs) R(lakhs) | R(lakhs) | Per cent
1 R SRR Y, - N 1,00 22 39 2,65 1,80 79 T
1885 B s . S e 5 1,00 26 53 2,76 2,18 33 74
1800 ;. s ; T W st 1,00 33 83 6,19 5,73 78 10
1895 ST . Y RPE 7 1,00 51 76 ‘3,68 2,28 1,06 11
1900 . . . . . . . 1,00 70 88 4,33 1,29 89 11
10055 18 1 T B e Lk 1,00 87 93 6,76 2,59 1,58 12
1908 ea i Sl : Ey g et 1,00 92 1,01 8,32 3,54 1,77 12
1907 : . . . . . . 1,00 £6 1,12 8,21 3,24 1,64 13
1908 S Ok - . e [ 1,00 1,01 95 8,33 3,77 1,49 13
1609 & . . . . . . 1,00 1_.03 121 10,35 4,15 1,63 13
T3 A (ORI o By, S e A 1,00 1,05 1,52 10,58 4,36 149 14
1011 . . . . . . . 1,00 1,06 ’ 1,08 11,17 4,63 3,08 ' 14
1912 . . . . . . 1,00 1.06 | 17 | 11,29 3,15 2,10 2 id
1913 . . . : = % : 1,00 1,06 2,01 } 10,18 4,78 2,29 14
1914 ' : SR o A > 1,00 L10 1,83 10,82 6,47 2,01 ! 14%

No., 11.—CAPITAL, RESERVE, DEPOSITS (GOVERNMENT AND OTHER), CASH AND INVEST-
MENTS, AND DIVIDEND OF THE BANK OF MADRAS ON 31st DECEMBER EACH YVAR

Capital | Resorve :&:{: s dopta | Cosb | i st <
eposits ; t year

“R(lakhs) | B(lakbs) | H(lakbs) | R(lakhs) | R(lakhs) | if(lskhs) | Per cont

T Tt e S A A 50 7 49 80 98
T e A AR SRR L 50 9 28 1,09 65 19 7
ERE R s o & B e T 50 16 49 1,90 83 45 104
R S e R 50 18 | - 72 2,76 1,19 4 10
RGN, - Nl TR E iy oS o 24 87 2,73 1,31 67 8
S ki T L P Y 60 33 51 3,46 1,67 71 10
TONEIREE. T e P ¥ 60 84 46 4,07 2,12 81 10
AR ke LS T Tl 60 29 35 4,16 1,62 84 10
O e et L 60 | ° 43 52 447 1,64 84 11
RO e s B 5 & gl 60 47 49 5,00 1,42 79 12
VLT T s, i gt o S, S 60 51 72 5,67 1,84 85 12
(3 TR NI ) (SR G o 60 54 59 6,25 1,68 1,04 12
RS ey = e Bt i, | B f 0y 75 7,43 1,96 1,13 12
I A e et 75 76 87 8,06 2,19 1,18 12
R T e S 75 79 91 7,62 2,67 1,34 12




:

13

|2—LIABILITIES AND ASSETS OF MOST OF THE EXCHANGE BANKS DURING THE PAST
TWO YEARS, SO FAR AS PUBLISHED IN THEIR BALANCE SHEETS.

[Figures in thousands

E l 'Imnn.n-ms ASSRTS
B A | motar | ~ | [Buildings
Date and Acgocept- . 2080 | Caghin| Invest- | Bills of | .
yof Banks year iCspital Notes in| ances, | Miscel- b °ap:;1“ lmbihttm hand at | ments, | exchange,| :E:rléztitie . “33‘308
and Re-circuls- | loans, [laneous |  “OC | Profits | OF 85%€%2 IBapkera| Govt, bills T linakaitie
serves  tion bills | credits | | o4l and |and other| receiv- &d‘m:’“ ok fog
I payable . bullion |secarities | able acoeptance
—————— ! - o | e .
4] |
| &8 | 2 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ i
] | |
| ! |
reg B;nl:_of{nec.m.mu. 2,900 | %28 6017 =\ % 17,128 87o{ u7,243| 38,968 2,131 6,722 | 11,884 } 8,088
. Australia,
thina Des. 3,194 8,000 | 912 3,850 18,618 | 806 | 26,776 | 5.904 4243 | 6,126 ‘ B424 | 2,019
| ‘ |
, ;
O
I, oA |
\ | - | X - 5
nd London { Jone 30,1014 380 .- 105 92| L6m | z247| 2 Her . | 188 i6
s Limited. § lroro50,1918 861 | 94| 13| 1383 12| 193] 287 83| . | L26L| 4
| |
| f | 1 |
; | 1 |
| |
)
| | ¢ |
| ' f - [ 5
m,emnk of {/Dec 81, 1913) 1007 | 9 1,336 L R 1,529 842 2,054 | 8,762 500
v, Limited <Dm 81,1914 1,062 | 182 1,078 5,559 r 70 7,901 | 1,613 478 2,047 3,178 | 590
‘ ! |
i |
al Bank of {lDw 31, 1913) 2,040 | . 2,663 14,876 2g0 1 19,818 | 8,681 | 820 6,400 ‘7,94.7 1,120
n Limited: §ingq 91,1014 2,100 1,950 1483 | 28] 1971 | 4285 | 1,080 5979 | 6o | 110
i ' |
.’
o Bank, §{Dee. 31,1918 415 92| .. 1,675 3,209 | 994 208 | 1,053 1,885 | 169
ki UDeo. 81,1014/ 658 | .. a21 1,806 o746 | 566 226 799 988 172
| |
¥ - {Oct.& 1913 | 530 o 82 610 4,061 47 4,673 | 1,203 752 824 | 2,214 | 180
0's, Ban -
Oct. 8,1914 | 580 288 330 5,479 5 6,207 | 2,158 5 904 726 | 2,826 | 188
\ ! ‘ 1
' ‘ \
| dollar. | dollar. | dollar. | dollar. doilar. |[doilar, | dollar, jdollar. dollar. | dollar, | dollar. dollar,
térlllsi Bm;l lDec. 31.1913;' 47,450 | 24,839 | 133,675 299,441 | 5,877 | 509,782 | 69,935 ‘ 29,637 | 147,992 | 141,685 | 120,533
L ank- ‘ ! =g
Jirporation. Dec. 81, 1914 48,000 ‘ 27,4 156,116 320563 | 5.804 | 566,820 | 97.411 | 81,176 | 150,946 | 141,541 | 145,746
f ! |
| | ’ |
| | |
T | | o
;;;;aonal {Juna&ﬂ,mld'\l 8,500 576 12,810 20,559 914 | 41,359 | 7,665 4,602 12,186 | 16,866
rpors 4 | |
g |Tune 30,1915 6,500 460 7,445 22120 | 1,058 ) 97,500 | 8,008 4,630 [ 11,630| 13322
|
\ ! r
| i T I fr. fr. fr. fr, fr. fr. fr. fr. fr. ‘ fr.
:zm Nahogal { (Dec. 81, 1913 242,606 | 1 174,540 | 26,548 | 1,414,557 | 18,005 | 1,876,425 | 123,985 | 71,913 | 1,004,361 | 485,248 190,018
Dte |
. |Dec. 81, 1914 244,155 82,448 | 18,673 | 1,041,183 | 10,726 | 1,347,185 |885,715 | 66,945 | 805,126 | 402280 47,110
J | ¥em. | yen, yen, yen yen yen, yen, yen, yen yen. yen. J yen,
ma £Specto { \Tune30, 1919 49,050 | ‘¢,720 | 182661 | ... 205708 | 3,880 | 097,519 | 88,081 | 21,878 | 219,834 | 118,772 3,954
‘O . |
Uimited: Usuneso, 1914 50,328 | 7568 | 1598 | .. | 1sroer| sdes| osonses | 45e00 | 21647 | 195,445 | 18008 | 390
e , |
Sl

Yon == 92 OMd



14

No. 13.—CAPITAL, RESERVE, DEPOSITS, AND CASH OF SOME OF THE INDIAN JOINT
STOCK BANKS DURING THE PAST TWO YEARS, SO FAR AS PUBLISHED IN

THEIR BALANCE SHEETS

No. | Noawe of Banks Liate and year ‘ Capital Reserve | Deposits | Cash
_— - e 1R i W ‘—-—*1 _! —= e i
\
1 Rs. (1,669) | Res. (1,000) Rs. (1,000)  Rs, (1,000,
! Dec. 81, 1913 50,00 6,50 2,22,82 63,07
1  Buank of India (Bombay) : . { Youa Nt cratlable
Sitve o vaila
; Dec. 31, 1913 25,00 88,00 6,76,57 | 1,39,37
Allahabad Bank b . :
iy {l Dec. 31, 1914 30,00 | 43,00 “5.3164 | 99,71
| |
! Dec. 31, 1913 20,00 80,00 5,49,42 95,68
3 | Alliance Bank of Simla . | |
sl i Dec. 81, 1914 | ~ 40,00 40,00 85,5456 | 108,45
\
Nov. 30, 1913 16,00 3,68 19,78 | 3,35
4 | Bank of Rangoon 5 i {
{ Nov. 30, 1914 16,00 4,00 2188 | - 9,57
® June 80, 1918 15,00 1,00 1,1502 | 12,07
5 | Central Bank of India (Bombay) . g ; ; |
= Dec, 31, 1914 15,00 1,00 30,40 8,2
i X L3 f Dec. 31, 1913 10,01 10,45 1,33,00 61,53
6 | Punjab National Bank - '
(| June 30, 1914 11,63 10,98 1,05,74 48,68
' ¢ _ 4,38 5,09
P e | Dee. 81, 1913 5,97 i
7 | Bank of Mysore , . '
i» 1 June 30, 1914 9,90 15,68 10,50
lB 0 Deo. 81, 1913 | 5,00 2,52 68,71 13,08
8 | Benares Bank . A e . .
June 30, 1914 5,00 225 - 6243 11,47
‘ = e Dec. 31, 1013 8,06 90 22,62 3,72
9 | Bengal Nati k N
s & { Dec. 31, 1914 8,08 1,75 9,59 1,04
Lo | Dee. 31, 1018 6,00. 10,50 1,66,52 14,29
10 | Punjab Banking Co. . z i iilions 50 o e 15,80
SLET 118 ; Not | available
11 | Ondh Commereial Bank { odeias L) e o e 18 452
ec. 31, 1914 ' o S
Dec. 81, 1913 3,00 1,24 22,34 5.72
ol ot © v { 1014 : Not |available
( — 1913 [ Not |available
13 | Nationa! Bank of Upper India A l " > - E7s P
: Dec. 81, 1914 ,20 ; - =

N1, —The figurcs for the 18 banks given in this table have been taken from the balance sheets so far as published in Capital.
The other 20 1ndian Joint-stock Banks &oa?t with in this report (Tables 3, 4and 6), but for which details are not given in this
table, are :—Vellore Commercial Bank, Bombay Merchants Bank, Indian Bank (Madras), Poona Bank, Kayestha Trading and Banking
Corporation, Pavgalore Bank, Bharat National Bank, Punjab and Sind Bank, Bhargava Commereial Bank, Karachi Bank, Co
operative Hindustan Bank, Ajodhia Bank, Darbhanga Bank, Canara Bank, Erode Bank, Tinnevelly Bank , Coiinbatore Town Bank,
Sonth Indian Bank, Worier Commercial Bank, Nedungadi Bank, Byopar Sahayak Bank, Bank of Northern India, Mafassil Bank
Gorakhpere), Bhowanipore Banking Corporation, Amritsar National Bankiag Co., Poona Mercantile Bank, Kashmiri Bank, Vellore

fercentile Bank, and Bungalure Mercantile Bank ; :



15

No. 1.—NAMES OF BANKS FAILED OR LIQUIDATED WITH THE DATES OF REGISTRATION
AND LIQUIDATION, AND STATISTICS OF CAPITAL AND DEPOSITS DURING 1914

No.

10

11

12

14

15

18

17

18

19

P |

13 [5th September | Indian
1913

Date of
Registration

|
|

Name of Company

PUNJAB

2st July 1906 | Hindustan DBank, Multan

10th  October | Industrial Bank of India,
1906 dbiana . 3 i

20th September| Publie Banking and Assur-
1909 ance Co., Multan , A

Bank of Peshawar, Multan

Coronation Banking and
Assurance Co., Lahore .

bth  Angust
1911

20th  August
1911

31st July 1006
14th April 1910

Marwar Bank, Lahore
Popular Bank, Rawalpindi

llth1 August | Bank of Rajputana and
1911 .

Punjab, Ambala

Oth Feb
1912 il

20th September
1912

Bank of Empire, Lahore .

Derajat  Sindih  Bank,
Multan i 3 v

17th April 1918 Golden Bamk of India
Awmritsar .

17th April 1913| Solar Bank, Lahore
States  Bank,

£
. » |

Amritsar

18th May 1007 | Orient

Bank of India,
Lahore

31st  October | Punjab Co-operative Bank,
1004 Amritsar - .

23rd June 1911/ Capital Bank of

Lahore

India,
23rd  April | George Bank, Lahore

1012
3lst

1912
20th May 1913

October | Commerecial and Zamindari

Bank, Multan .
East India Banking Co.,
Jagraon . :

Jullundur  Bank,J ullun-

8th February
1911 dur

bth tembar
To1a?

2nd September
1912

World Bank, Amritsar
Bank of Asia, Lahore

Total, Punjab .

CariTan
B g T 70 Do ) e Amount
i 0
Authorised | Subscribed | Paidenp | Deposits
i it R R
10,00,000  2,43,975| 1,20814 10,53,999
500,000, 1,80,000 54,208 397,317
3
10,00000 17,300 1968 ...
5,00,000 450,900 1,04271 2922804
1,00,000 ..
10,00,000, 4941000 1,561,891 8,309,466
50,00,000( 20,00,000] 324,596 18,62,641
|
I
5,00,0000 245475 70,601 8,25,005
5,00000 1,15423 22,875 96,144
5000000  8k300 11,110 8,072
5,00000, 16,775 3,042
.11,00,00,000{  1,55,000 85000 ...
10,00,0000 26,000 9,335
25,00,000| 10,00,000 71,354 4,904,968
25,00,000, 10,00,0000 8,18,519 45,75,641
10,00,000, 50,065 5,950 7,849
250,000 1,30700 48,365  1,04,316
250,000, 81,950 2,000
25,00,000] .
5,00,000 1.17.3501 26,705,  1,18,645
5,00,000 s
25,00,000, 465,450 82,000 76,781
3,46,00,000| 68,25,065 18,82,099

Date of
going
into
~liquidation

REMARES

19th Jannary
1914

7th February
1914

2nd
1914

14th Februavy
1914

March

3rd February
1914
14th Jone 1914

28th July 1914,

3rd  March
1914

6th July 1914

22nd  April
1914

21st April 1914

20th  March
1914

27th
1914

March

4th September
1914

September 1914

28th September
1914
19th June 1914

21st July 1914

1st January |
1914

20th November|
1914

Suspended busi-
ness in Sep-
tember 1914,
but no resolu-
tion regarding
winding up
has yet been
filed

A plied for
iquidation

Ditto

Buginess
stopped, but
regular liqui-
dation qhn.;
not
manced

i

i

com=




No. 13.—NAMES OF

16

BANKS FAILED OR LIQUIDAT

ED WITH THE DATES OF REGISTRA-

TION AND LIQUIDATION, AND STATISTICS OF CAPITAL AND DEPOSITS DURING 1914

—conlinued
CaPITAL 7 "
o ¢ Amo;mt Date of &
No.| & sen Name of Company 0 going into AEMARKS
Registrat &
: = ey Authorised | Bubscribed | Paid-up Deposits | liquidation
R R R 13
BOMBAY
1 |23:d May 1899 | Gujarat Bank . . . ,6,00,000| 1,75100, 84,0251 ”24t11§'1 i‘iarch
2 | 17th  Novem- | Indian Specie Bank . [2,00,00,000 1,50,00,000, 74,858,850 4th March
ber 1906 1914
3 | 16th  October | Ahmednagar Bank . 3 5,00,000,  1,38,000! 30,110 12¢th Oectober
1909 1914
4|28th Novem-|8ind Bank . . .| 2500000 320700 82205 |Ne |} Voluntar
ber 1910 ' e il liquidation
6 | 16th  August | Indian Finance Corpora- R
1911 tion 2 5,00,000 18,410 18,410 | Stlh May
914
6 | drd May 1913 | All-India Commerce Bank 10.00,000| - 7th 10¢tober
1914
7 | 13th October | Union Bank of Commerce 50,00,000 P 3rd June
1913 : i L 1914
Total, Bombay . | 3,00,00,000 1,56,58,210\ 77,12,690
UNITED PROVINCES
1| 9th Novem- | United Provinees Co-opera-
ber 1909 tive Bank, Allahabad 10,00,000 45,740 27,105 1,62,930 17th June|)
2 | 17th January | Commercial Bank of India, 1914 i
1913 Ghazipur . : .| 10,00,000 5,775 -« 4,250/ . 18,655/ 2nd J uly | Voluntary
3 | 25th January | Sri  Kashi Vishwanath 1914 i liquidation
1911 Bank, Benares . .| 100,000 8802 3782 4,209 8l AugustJ
4 | 3vd May 1911 | United  India  Bank,
Allahubad . 2 .| 5,00,000 89,104 26,733 12th December
: 1914
5|13th April| People's Inclu,-strml Bank, ;

1908 Allahabad . «|  5,00,000 68,570 35,015 - Resolution for
winding  up
pas<ed at the
beginning of
the year a
which it
censed  works
ing

6| Tth J une| Asiatic |Engineering and .
1912 Banking Corporation 20,000 1,410 1,410 217 i3 Resolution far
windiag 1
ed on 20t
. Btay, 1914
7 |26th  May | Central Reciproeal Bank, :

1913 Y Allahabad p ¢ 2,100,000 e, e ot 3 Resolution for
winding  up
passed on 318
July, 1914

8 | 27th January | Bank of Upper India, ; :
1863 Meerat ., . 10,0000 10,0000 10,00,000 1,853,245 October 1914 Sadsl 2
: ment in
Total, United Provinces | 43,20,000 11,64,491 10,98,295 ber, 1914, but
has been per-
¢ mitted 00
resume  its|
A business &
to start
from 1st Jul§)
1015
MADRAS.
1 [14th  August | Madras Deposit and Bane-r
\ 1869 fit Society . ; 50,000 50,000 60,000| 16th March
- 1914
2 | 28th May 1909 | Sri Krishna Bank 3 5,00,000[  5,00,000 2,125 31st Mareh /"
: T 5 1914
Dotal, Madras = .1 550 550,000 52,135 ’




b

17

. 13—~NAMES OF BANKS FATLED OR LIQUIDATED WITH THE DATES OF REGISTRA-

[ION AND LIQUIDATION, AND STATISTICS OF CAPITAL AND DEPOSITS DURING 1914
—concluded
CAPITAL
Date of G Amount Date 'OEt "
iy Name of Company of oing into ¢ MARKS
Bgpysup 3 Authorised | Subscribed| Paid-up | Peposits | liquidation
|
R R "R R
N.-W. F. PROVINCE :
10th A Punjab  Trader’s Bauk, l
H105 2% peawar . ool 250000 184200 51962 10,297 5th Apil 1914] Voluntary
; liquidation
DELHI ‘
1|20th July 1898 | Union Bank of India .| 2,580,000/  1,25,600 96,320: 4,190,514 4t111914 October
! bltgnl Febraary ‘ Imperial Bank 10,00, 40,000 7,970 3,696 1?3114 October
3 . ]
Total, Delki .| 12,50,000 1,65600, 104,790,
- | i
B%NGALOR‘E ':
l‘ (Civiz AND MiniTARY ) \
! . STaTION) '
1 Pﬁ‘é‘s : Juo | Rajadbany Bank . .| 80000 13750 10404

)

GRAND TOTAL .

7,100,000 245,601,316 1,09,12,365l







18

INDEX

Pagr

AbmeduagarBink, M T L0 e o 18
Ajodhia Bink . % . . . 14

Allahabad Bank . B . ; ; e i
Aliance Bank of Simla . . . 4 . M

All-India Commerce Banlk i . W 1

Amritear National Banking Company 3 vy B

Asiatic Engincering and Bauking Corporation 16
Bangalore Bank . A . - : s AT

Bangalors Mercantile Bank . 2 3 L
Banking and Exchange at outbreak of war ol
Bank of Asia 3 . . ’ . A
Bank of Bengal . : - > % i |
Bank of Bombay . : : . - w3 12
Bank of Empire . . - . . o 1B
Bank of India (Bombay) . . A o 14
Bank of Madras . . . . . . 3,12
Bank of Mysore . s . . 3 .

Bank of Northern India . . - i
Bank of Voshawar . . T A
Bank of Rajputana and Pun]nb ; 3 <
Bank of Rangoon . - ; : e
Bank of Upper India s - . of ¢ -1
Bank rates (chart) - . i Frontispiece
Benares Bank c : ., . . gt
Bengal National Bank . . ; : a1
Bharat National Bank . : . . o WA

Bhargava Commercial Bank . . ISt A
Bhowauipore Banking Corporation . . Pl

Bombay Merchants Bank 3 s : e
Byopar Sahayak Bank . . : : T
Canara Bank . x . : |
Capital—

Exchange Banks
Indian Joint-Stock Danks 2, 9, l'l), 14
Presidency Danks - ; 3 S Tl T 1 R
Capital Bank of India . 3 : ¥ ]

Cash Balances —
Exchange Banks . . .

Indian Joint-Stosk Banks . -
Presidency Banks : ! %

2, 4,8, 10, 13

2,4,8,10,13
2,9, 10, 14
.2,8, 11,12

Central Bank of India (Bombay) . . ity
Central Reciprocal Bank 5 R {
Chartered Bank of India, Australia and Chma 1,4,138
Classification of Banks . . . : : 1
Coimbatore Town Bank 3 . A sl T
Commercial Bank of India . . : & LRy
Spmmercial and Zamindari Bank . _ WL
Comyptoir National d’Escompte de Paris . 13, 14
Co-operative Hindusthan Bank 2 2 et I |
Coronation Banking and Assurance Company . 15
Counneil Bills % : g i
Cox & Company’s Bank . . . L 0
Darbhanga Bank . : i R
" Date of liquidation of banks fa:led : R
» » registration of banks failed . ; 15617
Delhi and London Bank 5 . 3 4,13
Deposits— ;

schange Bauks f i
Indiau Joint-8tock Banks »
Post Office Savings Banks . 5
Presidency Banks -

2, 4,8, 10,13
. 2,9, 10,14
3 & 3
2, 8, 11,12

Pace
Derajat Sindh Bank . . - - sa SN
Deutsch Asiatische Bank v - . « 4,8
Dividend—
Bank of Bengal , . : wi kL
Bank of Bombay : x 5 . A L
Bank of Madras : . B . w 02
Eastern Bank : f . o . 13
East India Banking Comypany s R
Erode Bank . : : . . el |
Exchinge Banks . ; . 2—4, 8—10, 13
Eschange Rates . . L . A 6
George Bank . - . ; 5 o
Golden Baok of India . . - . 156
Gorakhpore Bank 5 » R > S
Gujarat Bank : . ' - 16
Hindustan Bank . . . : . o L
Hr{t_\gkong and Shanghai Banking Corpora- 4,13
ion
Tmperisl Bank g b = ‘ - s
Inlian Bank (Madras) . 2 > oA
Indian Fivance Corporation . 5 . b ¢ 10
Indian Joint-Stoek Banks . . 2,4,6,9 10, 14
Indian Specie Bank ] ¥ 3 - g L
Indian States Bank ; = . 5 i el
Indusirial Bank of India . . . - Ab
Tuternational Banking Corporation . . 1,4, 13
Investments—
Bank of Bengul . . . . : Ll
Bank of Bombay . : . ; o
Bank of Madras : - . . P
Juallundur Bank : . A &
Karachi Bank . - - : : o ok
Kashmiri Bank . $ . . . 14
Kuyestha Trading and B.mng Corporation . 14
Liguidation of banks, date of . 16—17
Madias Deposit and Benefit Society . L
Marwar Bank ’ § . . 15
Mereantile Dank of Indm . . ' . 4,18
Mufagsil Bank ; ; ; . L |
Nawes of banks failed . . . 16—17
National Bank of India . : 5 i 1,4,13
National Bank of Upper India . - o
Nedungadi Bank . . K 4 . . 14
Orient Bank of India .~ . . s 16
Oudh Commercial Bank 3 i - O
People’s Industrinl Bank . . . E . 16
Poona Bank J . 5 : . . 14
Poona Mercantile Bank . . . w14
Popular Bank . : . ' : « b
Presidency Bank rates . : - . w1 14
r o yy  (chart) 3 Frontispiece
Presidency Banks . . - . 9,88, 0, 11.18
Bank of Bengal . . s > . 081
Bauk of Bombay o v g s 3,12
Nank of Madras . ; " : : . 8,12
Propoition of cash to deposits— J
Exchange Banks . ; g . . 9
Indian Joint-Stock Banks . . - o g
Presidency Banks - . : . 9
Public Banking and Assurance Lompﬂny . M 8a -
. 14

Punjab and Siad Faok . . . .




19

PacE Paox
Pinjab Banking Company . . -« M1 pahle showing the failure of banks in each month 10
Punjab Co-operative Bank . o+ db b e showing the failure of banks in each

Punjab National Bank . . s . o 14 province . == 13 . v AT
Punjab Trader’s Bank . g . . 17| Table showing t.he statistics of banks that have

Rajadhany Bank . ‘ . ot failed . N, LA R e
Registration, date of—of oa.nks hquldabed 15—17 Tinnevelly Bank . v s - g L
Reserve and rest— Union Bank of Commerce . . aEs 18

Exchange Banks . o+ . . 810,13 | Union BankofIndia . . . . . 17
Indian Joint-Stock Banks . . « 9,10, 14 | {rhited India Bank fg b A : & =18

Presidency Banks . .« . 81L12 | ppifed Provinces Co-operative Bank . . 16

Russo-Asiatic Bank ¢ b 3 i e Vellore Commere'al Bank 5 . . S iR

31 1)
Sf“ ings Banks (Post Office) . ; g 3 ol Vellore Mercantile Bank : 2 5 ot
Sind Bonk . . 3 . ’ 2 gt i i -
Solar Bank . 3 : ; : : SR Worrier Commercial Bank . . ; tot s

South India Bank . 3 . - . v 14 World Bank e % i 3 y .
Sri Kashi Vishwanath Bank . . . o 16| YokohamaSpwieBank . . . . 1,41
8ri Krishna Bank . ! g . . 118

- uwuﬁ’_._:_"'——"—"'—"—" F :
A : FRINTED BY SUPDT. GOVT. PRINTING, INDIA, B, HASTINGS STREER.

T









